### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
James River Corporation of Virginia	08/13/1997

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fort James Corporation		
Street Address:	133 Peachtree Street, N.E.		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30303		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4974783
Patent Number:	5755654
Patent Number:	5399241
Patent Number:	D368587
Patent Number:	D371910
Patent Number:	5958187
Patent Number:	D373905

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)584-1461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-652-5581

Email: vlmccull@gapac.com

Correspondent Name: Vickie McCullough

Address Line 1: 133 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: GA030-41

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023304 FRAME: 0567

4 \$280.00 49/4

500976773

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CORPORATE RESTRUCTURE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vickie McCullough
Total Attachments: 5 source=JRCVFJCNC#page1.tif source=JRCVFJCNC#page2.tif source=JRCVFJCNC#page3.tif source=JRCVFJCNC#page4.tif source=JRCVFJCNC#page5.tif	

### COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

August 13, 1997

The State Corporation Commission has found the accompanying articles submitted in behalf of

FORT JAMES CORPORATION (FORMERLY JAMES RIVER CORPORATION OF VIRGINIA )

to comply with the requirements of law, and confirms payment of al' related fees.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of amendment in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective August 13, 1997 at 09:08 AM.

The corporation is granted the authority conferred on it by law in accordance with the articles, subject to the conditions and restrictions imposed by law.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Commissioner

AMENACPT C1S20317 97-08-13-0501

# Commonwealth & Hirginia



# State Corporation Commission

I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

The foregoing is a true copy of the certificate of amendment of FORT JAMES CORPORATION issued August 13, 1997.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: November 10, 2003

Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commission

IS0505

### JAMES RIVER CORPORATION OF VIRGINIA

# Articles of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation

- I. The name of the Corporation is James River Corporation of Virginia.
- II. The Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation are amended as follows:
  - (1) Article I is amended to read as follows:

"The name of the corporation is Fort James Corporation."

- (2) Section A of Article III is amended by replacing "150,000 000" with "500,000,000."
- Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") by resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on May 3, 1997 and were submitted to the shareholders of the Corporation in accordance with the Virginia Stock Corporation Act; such amendments were considered and voted upon by the shareholders of the Corporation at a duly called and convened special meeting of shareholders of the Corporation held on August 12, 1997 at which special meeting the holders of record as of the close of business on June 30, 1997 of the Common Stock, par value \$.10 per share, of the Corporation ("Common Stock") and the Series P 9% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock of the Corporation ("Series P Preferred Stock," and together with the Common Stock, "Voting Stock") were entitled to vote as a single class on such amendments; that a total of 100,919,443 votes were entitled to be cast on such amendments by the holders of Voting Stock; and that 80,341,887 votes were cast by such holders of Voting Stock for such amendments and 592,687 votes were cast by such holders of Voting Stock against such amendments.
- IV. Pursuant to Sections 13.1-639 and 13.1-706 of the Virginia Stock Corporation Act, the Board of Directors by resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors on May 3, 1997 adopted the following amendment to the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation to increase the number of shares of stock designated as the Series M Cumulative Participating Preferred Stock of the Corporation, effective upon the filing of these Articles of Amendment:

Article X is hereby amended by deleting from the introductory clause of Article X the words and figures "a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on February 9, 1989, 150,000 shares" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on February 9, 1989 and May 3, 1997, 250,000 shares".

V. The amendment set forth in Paragraph IV above was duly adopted by the Board of Directors without shareholder action and shareholder action was not required.

August 13, 1997

JAMES RIVER CORPORATION OF VIRGINIA

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV Senior Vice President, General Counsel

and Corporate Secretary

**REEL: 023304 FRAME: 0572** 

### **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. ISSUED PATENTS**

Patent No.	Issued	For	
4,974,783	12/04/1990	Dispenser Cabinet for Dispensing Sheet Material	
5,755,654	05/26/1998	Method and Apparatus for Pinch Perforating Multiply Web Material	
5,399,241	03/21/1995	Soft Strong Towel and Tissue Paper	
D368,587	04/09/1996	Embossed Paper Product	
D371,910	07/23/1996	Embossed Paper Product	
5,958,187	09/28/1999	Prewettable High Softness Paper Product Having Temporary Wet Strength	
D373,905	09/24/1996	Embossed Paper Product	

# **U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Patent Application No.	Filed	For

# **FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS**

 Patent No.	Issued	For

# FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	4.4	Filed	For
saminate and the			

PATENT REEL: 023304 FRAME: 0573

**RECORDED: 09/30/2009**